

APR 11 2018

DISCIPLINARY BOARD

BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

JEFFREY THOMAS PARKER,

Lawyer (Bar No. 22944).

Proceeding No. 17#00081

ODC File No(s). 16-01461, 16-00926

Resignation Form of Jeffrey Thomas Parker (ELC 9.3(b))

I, Jeffrey Thomas Parker, declare as follows:

- I am over the age of eighteen years and am competent. I make the statements in this declaration from personal knowledge.
 - 2. I was admitted to practice law in the State of Washington on November 3, 1993.
- I was served with a Formal Complaint and Notice to Answer in this matter on March 8, 2018.
- 4. After consulting with my counsel, Leland G. Ripley, I have voluntarily decided to resign from the Washington State Bar Association (the Association) in Lieu of Discipline under Rule 9.3 of the Washington Supreme Court's Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC).
 - 5. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is Disciplinary Counsel's statement of alleged

Resignation Form of Jeffrey Thomas Parker (ELC 9.3(b))
Page 1

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600
Scattle, WA 98101-2539
(206) 727-8207

22

23

24

, T.

misconduct for purposes of ELC 9.3(b). I am aware of the alleged misconduct stated in Disciplinary Counsel's statement, but rather than defend against the allegations, I wish to permanently resign from membership in the Association.

- 6. I consent to entry of an order under ELC 13.9(e) assessing expenses of \$1,500 in this matter.
- 7. I agree to pay restitution of \$108,894.45 to Sandra Noreen. Interest will accrue at a rate of 12% per annum beginning June 30, 2016.
- 8. I agree to pay any additional costs or restitution that may be ordered by a Review Committee under ELC 9.3(g).
- 9. I understand that my resignation is permanent and that any future application by me for reinstatement as a member of the Association is currently barred. If the Washington Supreme Court changes this rule or an application is otherwise permitted in the future, it will be treated as an application by one who has been disbarred for ethical misconduct. If I file an application, I will not be entitled to a reconsideration or reexamination of the facts, complaints, allegations, or instances of alleged misconduct on which this resignation was based.
- 10. I agree to (a) notify all other states and jurisdictions in which I am admitted of this resignation in lieu of discipline; (b) seek to resign permanently from the practice of law in those jurisdictions; and (c) provide Disciplinary Counsel with copies of this notification and any response(s). I acknowledge that this resignation could be treated as a disbarment by all other jurisdictions.
- 11. I agree to (a) notify all other professional licensing agencies in any jurisdiction from which I have a professional license that is predicated on my admission to practice law of this resignation in lieu of discipline; (b) seek to resign permanently from any such license; and

EXHIBIT A

1	# 24	
2		
3		
4		
5	14	
6		
7		RE THE ARY BOARD
8	OF	THE SUPREME COURT
9	WASIIINGTON	JOI RESIVILLA CO CIRCI
10	In re	Proceeding No. 17#00081
11	JEFFREY THOMAS PARKER,	ODC File No(s). 16-01461, 16-00926
12	Lawyer (Bar No. 22944).	STATEMENT OF ALLEGED MISCONDUCT UNDER ELC 9.3(b)(1)
13		
14	The state of the s	Echmony 22, 2018 in Proceeding No. 17#00081
15		February 22, 2018 in Proceeding No. 17#00081,
16		f alleged misconduct under Rule 9.3(b)(1) of the
17	Washington Supreme Court's Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC).	ement of Lawyer Conduct (EBC).
18	DATED 1: Zad day of April 2019	
19	DATED this 3 day of April, 2018.	5.
20		Marsha Matsumoto, Bar No. 15831
21	±1	Managing Disciplinary Counsel
22		
23		
24	Statement of Alleged Misconduct Page 1	OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue. Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207



BEFORE THE
DISCIPLINARY BOARD
OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

In re

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

JEFFREY THOMAS PARKER,

Lawyer (Bar No. 22944).

Proceeding No. 17#00081

FORMAL COMPLAINT

Under Rule 10.3 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC), the Office of Disciplinary Counsel (ODC) of the Washington State Bar Association charges the above-named lawyer with acts of misconduct under the Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) as set forth below.

ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

1. Respondent Jeffrey Thomas Parker was admitted to the practice of law in the State of Washington on November 3, 1993.

FACTS REGARDING COUNTS 1 THROUGH 7 [Noreen Grievance]

Ms. Noreen's Settlement Funds

2. In or around April 2015, Sandra Noreen (Ms. Noreen) hired Respondent to represent

Formal Complaint Page 1 OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Scattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

1	the benefit of others without entitlement to the funds, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(b), RPC
2	8.4(b) (by committing the crime of theft in violation of RCW 9A.56.020 et seq.), and/or RPC
3	8.4(c).
4	COUNT 2
5	64. By failing to maintain Ms. Noreen's settlement funds in a trust account, Respondent
6	violated RPC 1.15A(c).
7	COUNT 3
8	65. By failing to promptly pay Ms. Noreen and/or Mr. Beaton the funds they were
9	entitled to receive and/or by failing to deliver Mr. Gould's and/or Ms. Newell's refunds to Ms.
10	Norcen, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(f) and/or RPC 1.3.
11	COUNT 4
12	66. By failing to provide Ms. Noreen with a written statement showing the outcome of
13	her contingency fee matter and how the funds would be distributed, Respondent violated RPC
14	1.5(c)(3).
15	COUNT 5
16	67. By failing to notify Ms. Noreen of his intent to withdraw earned fees from trust,
17	Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(h)(3).
18	COUNT 6
19	68. By failing to provide Ms. Noreen with a written accounting after distributing her
20	settlement funds from trust or annually, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(e) and/or RPC 1.4.
21	COUNT 7
22	69. By failing to comply with Ms. Noreen's reasonable requests for information,
23	Respondent violated RPC 1.4.

subpoena duces tecum.

1	129. Respondent's failure to respond to the Court's Order to Show Cause was
2	knowing.
3	130. Respondent's failure to cooperate in the grievance investigations and failure to
4	respond to the Court's Order to Show Cause caused actual and potential injury to Ms. Noreen,
5	Ms. McAllister, the disciplinary system, and the legal profession.
6	COUNT 10
7	131. By failing to cooperate with the investigations of the Noreen and/or McAllister
8	grievances, failing to produce records in response to subpoenas duces tecum, failing to appear
9	for his deposition, and/or failing to respond to the Supreme Court's Order to Show Cause,
10	Respondent violated RPC 8.1(b) and/or RPC 8.4(l) (by violating ELC 1.5, ELC 5.3, and/or ELC
11	5.5).
12	THEREFORE, Disciplinary Counsel requests that a hearing be held under the Rules for
13	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation,
14	restitution, and assessment of the costs and expenses of these proceedings.
15	
16	Dated this 22 day of February, 2018.
17	Mucho Mutaumsto
18	Marsha Matsumoto, Bar No. 15831
19	Managing Disciplinary Counsel
20	
21	
22	*
23	